

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Borrello, P.J., and Meter and Shapiro, JJ.

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,
and SARA KANDEL,

Supreme Court No. 160658, 160660
Court of Appeals No. 334663
Original Action

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Appellants,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT
OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET, and OFFICE OF
AUDITOR GENERAL,

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

Defendants-Appellants/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, AND OFFICE OF
AUDITOR GENERAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)
David W. Thompson (P75356)
Michael S. Hill (P73084)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Revenue and Tax Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7584

Dated: November 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	viii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	4
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	4
I. State spending for public schools pursuant to Proposal A of 1994 must be included in the Headlee § 30 calculation.....	4
A. The State has consistently applied both Headlee and Proposal A as required by its plain language.	5
B. Proposal A revenue must be included in calculating the § 30 proportion.	7
C. Inclusion of Proposal A revenue in calculating the § 30 proportion is not a prohibited shifting of the tax burden.	10
II. State payments to charter schools must be included in the Headlee § 30 calculation.....	15
A. Charter schools are school districts for purposes of receiving School Aid funding required by Michigan’s Constitution.....	16
B. Voters in 1978 could not have had any understanding of charter schools because they did not exist at the time. But charter schools operate in the same manner, and are subject to the same oversight, as traditional public schools post-Proposal A.	18
C. Headlee voters could not have had any understanding of any Michigan school districts after Proposal A and passage of the RSC. Accordingly, any comparison between charter schools and schools as they existed in 1978 is inapposite.	22

III. Section 29 spending is part of “total” state spending paid to local governments under § 30..... 24

A. The plain language is unambiguous and supports inclusion of all state spending—including mandates payments—in § 30..... 24

1. The plain language of § 29 only requires mandate funding. 24

2. The plain language of § 30 only requires funding. 24

B. This Court’s most analogous and applicable Headlee decisions support State Defendants’ argument. 26

1. This Court’s decisions addressing mandated versus voluntary local services support State Defendants’ argument..... 26

2. This Court’s decisions addressing ongoing Legislative discretion supports State Defendants’ argument..... 28

3. Section 25 is not a standalone provision that creates a cause of action, but instead is a preamble..... 29

4. The Drafters’ Notes support State Defendants’ argument. 32

5. This Court’s decisions discussing Headlee voters’ intent support State Defendants’ argument regarding treatment of state aid payments in § 30. 36

IV. The Michigan Auditor General is not subject to mandamus here. 36

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 470 Mich 105 (2004)	36
<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1978 PA 426</i> , 403 Mich 631 (1978)	15
<i>Airlines Parking, Inc v Wayne Co</i> , 452 Mich 527 (1996)	4, 36
<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152 (1998)	36
<i>Commuter Tax Ass'n v Metro Detroit</i> , 109 Mich App 667 (1981)	29
<i>Durant v Michigan (On Remand)</i> , 238 Mich App 185 (1999) (1999 <i>Durant</i>)	9, 22
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 251 Mich App 297 (2002)	8
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 175 (1997) (1997 <i>Durant</i>)	passim
<i>Durant v State Bd of Ed</i> , 424 Mich 364 (1985) (1985 <i>Durant</i>)	passim
<i>Ford Motor Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich 382 (2014)	4
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394 (2014)	4
<i>Jackson Co v City of Jackson</i> , 302 Mich App 90 (2013)	29
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass'n v Michigan</i> , 460 Mich 590 (1999)	25, 28, 29
<i>Livingston Co v Dep't of Mgt & Budget</i> , 430 Mich 635 (1988)	12, 26

<i>Oakland Co v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 144 (1997)	26
<i>People v Egleston</i> , 114 Mich App 436 (1982)	21
<i>Schmidt v Dep't of Ed</i> , 441 Mich 236 (1992)	passim
<i>Taxpayers for Mich Constitutional Gov't v Michigan</i> , 330 Mich App 295 (2019)	passim
<i>Waterford School Dist v State Bd of Ed</i> , 98 Mich App 658 (1980)	4
<i>WPW Acquisition Co v City of Troy</i> , 466 Mich 117 (2002)	6
Statutes	
MCL 21.233	20
MCL 21.233(5)	20
MCL 380.11a(1)	22
MCL 380.71–380.87	22
MCL 380.101–380.155	22
MCL 380.171–380.187	22
MCL 380.201–380.260	22
MCL 380.301–380.362	22
MCL 380.501	16
MCL 380.501(1)	17
MCL 380.504(3)	20
MCL 380.862a	22
MCL 380.1202a	23
MCL 380.1203	23

MCL 380.1204..... 23

MCL 388.1619..... 23

MCL 388.1621f..... 20

MCL 388.1705..... 20

MCL 388.1705c 20

Other Authorities

Senate Legislative Analysis, SB 679 (January 29, 1996) 23

State of Michigan Attorney General, *Opinion No. 7234* (July 20, 2009),
 available at <[https://www.ag.state.mi.us/opinion/
 datafiles/2000s/op10311.htm](https://www.ag.state.mi.us/opinion/datafiles/2000s/op10311.htm)> (accessed November 4, 2020)..... 21

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 9, § 10..... 9

Const 1963, art 9, §§ 25, 30 7
